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SCHEDULES OF TARIFF CONCESSIONS TO THE
GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE 1994

CERTIFICATION OF MODIFICATIONS AND RECTIFICATIONS

SCHEDULE XXXVIII - JAPAN

WHEREAS the CONTRACTING PARTIES of the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade
1947 adopted, on 8 October 1991, a Decision on Procedures to Implement Changes in the Harmonized
System (L/6905);

WHEREAS in accordance with the provisions of the above-mentioned Decision, the draft
containing the modifications and rectifications to Schedule XXXVIII - Japan was communicated to
all Members in documents G/SECRET/HS96/2 and G/SECRET/HS96/2/Corr.1 and was approved
on 8 February 1996;

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the modifications and rectifications to Schedule XXXVIII -

Japan are established in conformity with the above-mentioned Decision.

The annexed Schedule becomes effective in accordance with the notification given to that effect
by the Government of Japan to the Director-General of the World Trade Organization (hereinafter
referred to as the "WTO") upon the completion of Japan’s internal procedures.

This Certification is deposited with the Director-General of the WTO, who shall promptly furnish
a certified true copy to each Member of the WTO. It shall be registered in accordance with the
provisions of Article 102 of the Charter of the United Nations.

DONE at Geneva this eighth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and ninety-six.

| KR



b ERERE
FEIZOD =
REFEH 1
TEFAN
1 E
#F 5 (e} @ () ® (a) o
® £ C T H D 0
T 22 s m 22 g n s > 3x .28 2
a3 F + = = —- B B 8 - - 85 - 8 F = - £ £ +
"B ° % N\ H f@ & B oS — — ® + & 2 i N
A Y kK E R B A B R A v B ®
+ Z & o m @ H E B 8 - z @& B H O~ % 5 7 K
A E Y B H H A & B B & o EE X o O % & H
FOF 2 A Mo®W B oK E OB o oM BE&EBMOOA % 0 A
— kK Z B B B K o F £ W o B B A - £
AU &F 0o £ € . W &k R E E # x5 H & 2 3 D
- kR 8 o © B T EF & 4 # » O 5 H E 1
H X U F &% £ R D T b H o5 it X &
i’k & 52 & #® s X [ *
% T ®m o o F i OB g & X F ¢
A2 K W @R & 0 Tk B ML O3
 H» o B BH L B # hoB| 28 °
£ 5 v & o o Y W 5 7 F L
L 6 T # % ko - N &
e ¥ W B i B5 PB4 B ES
woT i &k ¢ 7 R 5 =
5 O F B U 35 3 X D
O A T OB 88 - B
£ E B 3 B ® W o B
w Kk A ¥ oo s &
T U + B OH % U
X Zomn B z H
) <
o #F # T §§ 5
x %k v % 7z 3
£ O b # > 3
B OB ok 4 —
T @ g
3 ¥ o #
° 4 B E
" ﬁ; F
I =
% B ¥
woox L
NI =
hal VN
o H +
z » M

Schedule XXXVIII - Japan

This Schedule is authentic only in the English language.

This Schedule replaces all prior Schedules XXXVIII to the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade
1994 (hereinafter referred to as the "GATT 1994") on the date that this Schedule becomes effective

NOTES TO SCHEDULE XXXVIII - Japan

1 This Schedule is composed of the following parts
(a) Part I Most-Favoured-Nation Tariff
Section 1  Agricultural Products
Section I1-A  Tariffs
Section I-B  Tarifl Quotas
Section 11 " Other Products
Attachment to Section II of Part I
(b) Part 11  Preferential Tariff
(c) Part 111 Non-Tariff Concessions
(d) Part IV Agricultural Products: Commitments Limiting Subsidization
Section 1 Domestic Support: Total AMS Commitments
Section Il Export Subsidies: Budgetary Qutlay and Quantity Reduction Commitments
Section 1IT  Commitments Limiting the Scope of Export Subsidies
(e) Atlachment to Schedule XXXVIII - Japan
The concessions and commitments contained in this Schedule shall be implemented only as from the
date of its annexation to GATT 1994 in accordance with paragraphs 2-6 below and Notes to the
relevant parts of this Schedule, as if they had been implemented as from ! January 1995.
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2 The tariff reductions and other market access commitments provided for in Section I of Part 1 of this

Séhedule shall be implemented in equal annual instalments over the implementation period beginning on
I April 1995 and ending on 31 March 2001, unless otherwise specified therein. The bindings of tariffs shall
become effective from | April 1995.

3. With regard to the tariff reductions provided for in Section Il of Part I of this Schedule

the Government of Japan shall implement, unless otherwise specified therein, the first reduction equal

to one fifths of the total reduction from the base rate specified in Column 3 to the final rate specified
in Column 3 on 1 January 1995, and shall subsequently make effective four fifths of the total reduction
in four equal instaliments on 1 January 1996, 1997, 1998 and 1899

4. (a) Pursuant to the Attachment to this Schedule referred to in 1(e) above, customs duties on the products
covered by the said Attachment shall be eliminated as concessions under GATT 1994 as from | January 1995.

(b) The tariff item numbers marked with a letter "P" include the products falling within categories (3)
@), (5), and (6) of the said Attachment

(c) Where the final rate in Section II of Part I corresponding to a tariff item number within which
the products covered by the Attachment are classified is not "Free”, the provisions of the said attachment
shall take precedence

5. ¥here a rate reduction of an ad valorem duty implemented in accordance with the provisions in
paragraphs 2 and 3 above and the Notes to Sections 1-A and II of Part I of this Schedule gives a rate with
a decimal fraction of less than 0.1 per cent, such fraction shall be rounded to one decimal place (in the
case of 0.05 per cent, the fraction is rounded to 0.1 percent). Where a rate reduction of a specific duty
implemented in accordance with the provisions in paragraphs 2 and 3 above and the Notes to Sections I-A
and II of Part I of this Schedule gives a rate with a fraction smaller than 1 sen (1 sen=one hundredth of
1 ven), such fraction shall be rounded to the nearest sen (in the case of 0.5 sen, the fraction is rounded
to | sen).

6. Should any other participant in the Uruguay Round of Multilateral Trade Negotiations, which were
conducted pursuant to the Ministerial Declaration on the Uruguay Round, defer, suspend or withdraw the
implementation or staging of ils concessions or commitments on certain products of interest to Japam, the
Government of Japan reserves the right to take appropriate action. Further, should there be any

significant interruption or delay of the general implementation of concessions or commitments by any other
participant in the said Multilateral Trade Negotiations, the Government of Japan also reserves the right to
act accordingly.
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PART 1 MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 1 Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A Tariffs
Notes to Section I-A of Part I
L The agricultural products in respect of which the provisions of Annex 5 to the Agreement on Agriculture have been
invoked are those designated by the symbol "ST Annex 5" in Column 2 of this Section.
2 The agricultural products in respect of which the provisions of Article 5 of the Agreement on Agriculture may be
invoked are those designated by the symbol "SSG" in Column 3 of this Section.
3. The base rates and the final rates marked with one asterisk ("#+") indicate the sum of tariff and an amount
collected by the Government of Japan or its agents.
4, The base rates and the final rates marked with two asterisks ("#%") indicdte the sum of tariff and levy.

5. The final rates of the agricultural products with the symbol " V" in Column 3 of this Section shall become
effective on the date on which the first reduction pursuant to paragraph 2 of the Notes to this Schedule is implemented.

6. In respect of agricultural products of HS headings Nos. 0103, 0203, 0206, 0210 and 1602 which are described with a
reference to a gate price#, the gale price of each of those products shall be reduced annually by the same amount as that
of the corresponding annual rate reduction of the specific duty from the level specified in Column 2 of this Section.

(#)The "gate pricc” means the lowest level of a c.i.f. price of a product to whick am ad valorem duty is to be applied.
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1. With regard to the final rates marked with four asterisks ("#*#£")  the staging of tariff reduction shall be as
follows:
Base rate Final rate
ex2008. 20 Pineapples (Containing added sugar): in 39. 8% 33yen/ke
airtight conlainers nol more than 10 kg
each including container, other than in
pulp form chopped or crushed
€x2008. 20 Pineapples (other than those containing 3% 33yen/kg
added sugar):in airtight containers not
more than 10 kg each including
container, other than in pulp form
chopped or crushed
1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000
38yen/kg 3Tyen/ke 36yen/kg 35yen/kg 34yen/kg 33yen/kg
8. For the first redoction in respect of agricultural products marked with one asterisk with a number from 1 to 17

(e.g "#1") in Column 2 of this Section the Government of Japan shall implement a rate reduction from the base rate to
the rate corresponding to each mark as indicated in the Table below (hereinafter referred to as "the rate in the Table"
in this paragraph), with a rate reduction equal to one sixth of the reduction from the rate in the Table to the
corresponding final rate. The Government of Japan shall subsequently implement the rate reductions of the remaining five
sixths to the final rate in five equal instalments in 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999 and 2000. As a part of the rate reductions
in respect of the agricultural product marked with #14, the Government of Japan shall implement the reductions of tariff
from the rate in 1995 of 34.1% or 26. 33yen/kg, whichever is the greater to the rate in 2000 of 29.8% or 23yen/kg
whichever is the grealer in equal annual instalments.
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Table
Mark  Rate of duty Mark Rate of duty
¥1 6% *10
LY 10% *11 35% or 27ven/kg, whichever is the greater
%3 12. 5% *12 40%
*4 20% ¥13 40% or 27ven/kg, whichever is the greater
5 22. 5% *14 41. 6% or 55. 3yen/kg, whichever is the greater
*6 25% %15 45%
*7 27% %16 55%
*8 28% %17 %0yen/kg
*9 30%
9. As a part of the rate reductions in respect of the agricultural product marked with five asterisks ("s+##4"), the

Governemeni of Japan shall implement the reductions of tariff from the rate in 1995 of 34.1% to the rate in 2000 of 29.8%
in equal annual instalment.

10. As a part of the rate reductions in respect of the agricultual product marked with six asterisks("#+##2+”), the
Government of Japan shall implement the reductions of tariff from the rate in 1995 of 34. 1% or 26. 33 yen/kg, whichever is
the greater to the rate in 2000 of 29.8% or 23yen/kg, whichever is the greater in equal annual instalments.

11 With regard to the final rates marked with seven asterisks ("##*#+%+"), the Government of Japan shall implement
further reductions on the final rates as follows:

year of implementation 2001 2002 2003 2004
2203. 00 Beer made from matt. 1.9% Free

2208. 20 - Spirits obtained by distilling
grape wine or grape marc:
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-- 0f an alcoholic strength by 115.5 yen/1 17 yen/1 38.5 ven/1 Free
volume of 50 % vol or higher,
excluding those in containers
holding less than 21
-- Other 136.5 yen/1 91 ven/l 45.5 yen/1 Free
2208. 30 - Whiskies:
-— Bourbon vhisky, provided that 7.4% 4. 9% 2. 5% Free
the container is labelled to
indicate the commercial
identification of the products,
and that the contents are
certified as authentic by the
Government or a Government
instrumentality of the country
of origin
~-- Rye whisky, provided that the 8. 4% 5. 6% 2. 8% Free
conlainer is labelled to indicate
the commercial identification of
the products, and that the
contents are certified as
authentic by the Government or
a Government instrumentality of
the country of origin
-- Other:
0f an alcoholic strength by 123.9 ven/l 82. 6 ven/1 41. 3 yen/1 Free
volume of 50 % vol or higher,
excluding those in containers
holding less than 21
Other 102. 9 yen/1 68.6 ven/l 34. 3 yen/1 Free
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€x2208. 90 ~ Other:
ex Ethyl alcohol and distilled
alcoholic beverages:
Fruit brandy:
0f an alcohelic strength 115.5 yen/1 77 yen/1 38.5 ven/l Free
by volume of 50 % vol or
higher, excluding those
in containers holding
less than 21
Other 136.5 yen/1 91 yen/| 45.5 yen/1 Free
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST ~FAVOURED-NATION TARIFR
SECTION 1 - Agricuitural Products
SECTION 1-A - Tariffs
arifl ~Description of products Rafe of duly Present Tnitial oncession TRR"s
item Base rale Final rate concession ncgotlanng first incor-| on earlier du
number established ght (INR) porated in | concessions and
in nn the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
) 7 3 1 6 T 3
0101 Live hurses asses, mules and hinnfes.
- Horses :
0101 11 -~ Pure-bred breeding animals:
Certified as being those other than Free Free v
Thoroughbred, Thoroughbred-grade, Arab,
Anglo-Arab or Arab-grade hurses
(hereinafter referred to as "light-breed
horses™) in accordance with the provisions
81‘ 2 Cabinet Order
"L ghi-breed horses™ certified as being Free Free v
those used for purposes other than
horse-race and as being not pregnant
in accordance with the provisions of a
Cabinet Order
Other 4, 000, 000 3, 400, 000
yen/each yen/each
Q1oL 18 -~ Other:
Certified as being not “light-breed horses™  [Free Free v
in accordance with the provisions of a
Cabinet Order
Other:
“Light-breed horses” certified as being Free Free v
those used for purposes other than horse-
race and as being not pregnani in
accordance with the provisions of a
Cabinet Order
Other 4, 000. 000 3, 400, 000
ven/each ven/each
0101, 20 - Asses, mules and hinnies Free Free v
0102 Live bovine animals.
0102. 10 - Pure-| hred breeding animals Free Free Vv
0102, 90 - Other
Bulmnes [Free Free v
Other:
Yeighing not more than 300 kg 45, 000yen/each|38, 250yen/each|
Other 75, 000yen/each(63, 750yven/each|
0103 Live swine.
0103. 10 - Eu;e»hred breeding animals Free Free v
- Other :
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART [ - MOST FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION - Agriculiural Products
SECTION 1-A - Tariffs
TarilT Déscription of products Rale of duty Present Tnitial Concession s Uther
item Base rate Final rafe | concession negoualmg first incor- | on earlier | duties
nunber established ight (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 ,, ] L 5 [] 7 ]
070391 —~ Weighing less than 50 kg 0% B 5%
0103, 92 -~ Weighing 50 kg or more:
Not more than 28 522 yen/each 22, 950ven/each(19, 508yen/each|
886
Other 10% 8. 5% SSG
0104 Live sheep and goats.
0104. 10 - Sheep Free Free ¥
0104, 20 - Goats Free [Free v
0105 Live poultry, that is te saé. fowls of the
species Ga }gs domesticus, ducks, geese, turkeys
and guinea Towls.
- Weighing not more (han 185
0105. 11 -~ Fowls of the species GaHus dnmesluus Free Free v
0105. 12 -- Turkeys Free Free ¥
0105, 19 -~ Other Free Free ¥
- Other :
0105, 42 == Fowls of the species Gallus domesticus, Free Free v
weighing not more than
0105. 93 -- Fowls of the species GaHus domesticus Free Free v
weighing more than 2,0
0105, 99 -~ Free Free v
0106. 00 Other live animals. Free Free ¥
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Schedule XXXVII1 - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST~FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A - Tariffs
TarilT Description ol producis Rate of duty Present Tnitial Concession T Other
item Base rale Final rate | concession negotiating | first incor-| om earlier | duties
number established | right(INR) pora(ed in | concessions and
in on the charges
concession schedule in
| ) 3 4 5 [ T ]
T Meat of bovine animals, fresh or chilled
0201. 10 - Carcasses and half-carcasses 93% 508 v
4201, 20 -~ Other culs with bone in 93% 508 v
0201. 30 - Boneless 93% 50% v
0202 Meat of bovine animals, frozen.
0202. 10 - Carcasses and half-carcasses 93% 508 v
0202. 20 - Other cuts with bone in 93% 508 v
0202. 30 - Boneless 93% 508 v
0203 Meat of swine, fresh, chilled or frozen.
- Fresh or chilled :
0203, 11 - Carcasses and haii-carcasses:
Uf wxld boars 7. 5% Free
Nol more than 553 yen/kg 425yen/kg 361yen/kg SSG
Other 5% 4. 3% 356
0203.12 |~ Hams shoulders and cuts thereof, with bone
Of vnld boars 7. 5% Free
Nol more than 738 yen/kg 567yen/kg 482yen/kg SSG
Oth 5% 4. 3% 886
0203.19  |-- Oth
gf vnld boars 7. 5% Free
Nul mcre than 738 yen/kg 56Tyen/kg 482yen/kg SSG
5% 4. 3% 886G
- Frozen :
0203. 21 -- Carcasses and half-carcasses:
f wild boars 7. 5% Free
Other:
Not more than 553 yen/kg 425yen/kg 361yen/kg SSG
Other 5% 4. 3% S8
0203. 22 -- Hams. shoulders and cuts Lhereof, with bone in:
Of wild boars 7. 5% Free
Other:
Noi more than 738 ven/kg 567yen/kg 482yen/kg SSG
Other 5% 4. 3% $S6
0203. 29 -~ Other:
Of wild boars 7. 5% Free
Other:
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Schedule XXXVIIL -~ JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
~ Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A - Tariff:
Tariff Descripiion of products Rate of duf Presentl Tnitial Concession TNRs. Other
item Base rale inal rafe | concession | megotiating | firsl incor- | on earlier | duties
number established right (INR) porated in concessions and
in on the a GATT ‘| charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 § T 8
Noi more than 738 yen/kg 567ven/ke 482yen/ke 350
Other 5% 4. 3% 88G
0204 Meat of sheep or goats, fresh, chilled or
frozen.
0204. 10 - C:gﬁlsies and hali-carcasses of lamb, fresh or [Free Free Vv
chille
- Other meat of sheep, fresh or chilled :
0204, 21 == Carcasses and half-carcasses Free Free v
0204, 22 -~ Other cuts with bone in Free Free v
0204, 23 -- Boneless Free Free V
0204, 30 - Carcasses and hali-carcasses of lamb, frozen Free Free v
- Other meat of sheep, frozem :
0204, 41 -- Carcasses and half-carcasses Free Free v
0204. 42 Other cuts with bone in Free Free v
0204. 43 -~ Boneless Free Free v
0204. 50 - Meal of goals . 5% Iree
0205. 00 Meat of horses, asses, mules or hinnies, fresh, Free Free v
chilled or frozen,
0206 Edible offal of bovine animals, swine, sheep,
goats, horses, asses, mules or hinnies, [resh,
chilled or frozen.
0206. 10 - Of bovine animals, fresh or chilled:
Cheek meat and head meat 93% 50% v
Other:
Internal organs and longues 15% 12. 8%
Other # 33. 2% 21, 3%
- Of bovine animals, frozen :
0206. 21 -- Tongues 15% 12. 8%
0206. 22 -- Livers 15% 12.8%
0206. 29 == Other:
Cheek meat and head meat 93% 50% v
Internal organs 15% 12. 8%
Other %6 33, 2% 21. 3%
0206. 30 - 0f swine, [resh or chilled:
1 wild boars 7. 5% Free
Other:
Internal organs 10% 8. 5%
Other:
Not more than 738 yen/kg 567yen/kg 482yen/kg SSG
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Schedule XXXVIII -
PART 1 - MOST-i FAVOURED—NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agriculiural Products
SBCTION I-A - Tariffs
TartiT Description of products Rate of duly Present Tnitial Concession IRRs Other
iten Base rale Final rale | concession | negotiating | first incor-{ on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 7 3 4 [} ki §
Other 5% TN} 35
- 0f swlne frozen :
0208. 41 - Live
Of de boars 7. 5% Free
Olher 10% 8. 6%
0206. 49 -~
Of wxld boars 7. 5% Free
lnlernal organs 10% 8. 5%
Oth
Nat more than 738 yen/kg 567yen/kg 482yen/kg SSG
Other 5% 4. 3% 886
0206. 80 - Other, [resh or chilled 7. 5% Free
0208. 90 - Other, frozen 7.5% Free
0207 Meal and edible offal, of the pouitry of heading
05, fresh, chilled or frozen.
- 0( fowls of the species Gallus ticus :
0207. 11 -- Not cut in pieces, fresh or chilled 14% 11. 9%
0207. 12 -- Not cut in pieces, frozen 14% 11. 9%
0207. 13 (-- Cuts and offal, fresh or chilled:
Legs with bone in 10% 5%
ther 14% 11. 9%
0207. 14 -~ Cuts and offal, frozen:
Livers 5% 3%
Other:
Legs with bone in 10% 8. 5%
ther 14% 11, 9%
- 0f turkey: :
0207. 24 -- Not cut in pieces, [resh ur chilled 5% 3%
0207. 25 -~ Not cut in pieces, fro 5% 3%
0207, 26 -~ Cuts and offal, [resh or ch|He 5% 3%
0207. 27 -- Cuts and offal, frozen 5% 3%
- Of ducks, geese or guinea fowls :
0207. 32 -- Not cut in pieces. fresh or chilled 16% 9. 6%
0207, 33 -- Not cut in pieces, frozel 16% 9. 6%
0207, 34 -~ Fatty livers, fresh or chilled 5% 3%
0207. 35 -- Other, fresh or chilled 16% 9. 6%
0207. 36 ~- Other, frozen:
Livers 5% 3%
Other 16% 9. 6%
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
- Agricultural Products
SECTION [-A - Tariffs
TarilT Description of producls ate of duty Fresent Tnitial Concession 1L Other
ilem Base rale Final rate | comcession negotiating | first incor-| onm earljer | duties
number established | right (INR} | perated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 H 4 5 [ T 8
0208 Other meat and edible meat offal, fresh ™ chilled
or frozen.
0208. 10 - Of rabbils or hares 3. 5% Free
ex 0208. 90 -~ Other:
Other than those of whale 3. 5% Free
0209. 00 Pig fat, free of ltean meat, and poultry fal, not 10% 6%
rendered or otherwise extracted, fresh, chilled,
frozen, salted, in brine, dried or smoked.
0210 Meal and edible meal offal, salted, in brine,
dried or smoked: edible flours and meals of meat
or meat offal.
- Meat of swine :
0210. 11 -- Hams. shoulders and culs thereof. with bone
in:
Not more than I, 245 yen/kg 1, 218yen/kg |1, 035yen/kgSSG|
Other 10% 8. 5% SSG
0210. 12 -- Bellies (streaky) and culs thereof:
Not more than 1, 245 ven/kg 1, 218yen/kg |1, 035yen/kgSSG|
Other 10% 8. 5% $86
0210. 18 -- Other:
Not more than [, 245 yen/kg 1, 218yen/kg |1, 035yen/kgSSG
Other 10% 8. 5% $8G
0210. 20 - Neal of bovine animals 190yen/kg 161. Syen/kg
0210. 90 - Other, including edible flours and meals of
meat or meat offal:
0f swine:
Not more than I, 245 yen/kg 1, 218yen/kg {1, 035yen/kgSSG|
ther 10% 8, 5% $S6
0f bovine animals 190yen/kg 161, Syen/ke
Other 7% 4. 2%
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAYOURED-NATION TARIFF
ECTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A - Tariffs
Tariil Tescription of products T Kale of duty Present Tnitial Conceéssion s Other
iten “Fase rate Final rate | concession negotiating | first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right(INR) porated in | concessions and
in a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 7 3 4 5 [] T ]
0201 MiTk and cream, not concentrated nor containing
added sugar or other sweetening matter.
0401. 10 - 0f a fat content, by weight, not exceeding
1%
Sterilized, Irozen or treated appropriate 25% + 63 20. 3% + 54
1o preserve yen/kg yen/kg SSG
Other. 25% 21. 3%
0401. 20 - 0f a fat content, by weight. exceeding | % but
not exceeding 6 %
Sterilized, frozen or Ireated appropriate 25% + 134 21.3% + 114
Lo preserve ven/kg yen/kg §SG
Other 26% 21, 3%
0401. 30 - Of a fal content, by weight, exceeding 6 %:
Sterilized, frozen or (realed appropriate (o
preserve; other cream of a fat content, by
weight, of 13 % or more:
{ a fat content, by weight, not exceeding |26% + 747 21.3% + 635
45 % yen/kg ven/kg SSG
Other 25% + 1411 (21.3% + 1,199
yen/kg yen/kg SSG
Other 25%
0402 Milk and cream concentrated or containing
added sugar or other sweetening matter.
0402. 10 ~ In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a
fat content, by weight, not exceeding 1.5 %:
Coniaining added sugar 35% + 466 29, 8% + 396
ven/kg * yen/kg * $SG
Other:
For school lunch; for feeding purposes 466yen/kg + [396yen/kgtSSG
Other 25% + 466 21. 3% + 396
ven/kg # yen/kg# SSC
- In powder, granules or other solid forms, of a
fal content, by weight, exceeding 1.5 % :
0402. 21 -- Not containing added sugar or other
sweetening matter:
[ a lal content, by weight, “exceeding § %:
0f a fat content, by weight, not 30% + 720 25. 5% + 612
exceeding 30 % yen/kg # yen/kg*SSG
Other 30% + 1,204 |25.5% + 1,023
ven/kg * yen/kgxﬁﬁc
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART | - MOST FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
BCTION - Agricultural Products
SECTION 1-A - Tariffs
Tarilf Description of products Raie of duf Present Tnital Concession TNR'S. Other
item Base rate nal rale | concession | negotiating j first incor~| on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
T 2 4 6 7 g
Other:
For school lunch; for feeding purposes 500yen/kg * [425yen/kgrSSG
Other 25% + 500 21, 3% + 425
ven/kg * [ven/kg#5SG
0402. 2¢ -- Other:
0f a fat contenl, by weight, exceeding 5 %:
Of a fat content, by weight, not 30% + 720 25.5% + 612
exceeding 30 ¥ ven/kg 3 [ven/kg*SSG
Other 30% + 1,204 25.5% + 1,023
ven/kg % [ven/kg 483G
Other 35% + 500 29. 8% + 4
yen/kg * yen/kg*85G
- Other :
0402. 91 -~ Not cunlammg added sugar or other
sweetening matter:
Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding
Whlmled cream in pressurized 39. 8% 25. 5%
containers #9
ther 308 + 599 25. 5% + 509
yen/kg yen/kg SSG
Other 25% + 299 21.3% + 254
yen/kg yen/kg SSG
0402. 99 -~ Other:
Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 8 ¥:
Whipped cream in pressurized 39. 8% 25. 5%
containers #9
Other 30% + 599 25. 5% + 509
ven/kg # yen/kg+SSG
Other 30% + 299 25.5% + 254
. yen/kg # yen/kgtSSG
0403 Buttermilk, curdled milk and cream_ yogur(,
kephir and other fermented or acidified milk and
cream, whether or not concenlrated or coniaining
added sugar or other sweelening maiter or
[lavoured or containing added fruil, nuls or
cocoa.
0403. 10 - Yogurt:
Frozen, (reated appropriate to preserve or 35% + 1,076 [29.8% + 915
containing added sugar or other sweetening ven/kg yen/kg  SSG
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Schedule XXXVIIl - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
- Agricultural Products
SECTION 1-A - Tariffs
Tarilt “Description of products Rate of dul Present Tnitial Concession INK's Other
item Base rale Final rafe | concession | negotiating | first incor-| on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GAT' charges
concession | schedule in
T 2 3 4 [} T 5
matfer or Tlavoired or confaining added
fruit or nuts. excluding frozen yogurl
Other: R
Frozen yogurt:
Containing added sugar or other 46. 5% 26. 3%
sweetening matier, in immediate packings
of a content not exceeding 10 kg #10
Other *10 46. 5% 29. 8%
Other 26% 21, 3%
0403. 90 - Other:
Sterilized, frozen. treated appropriate to
preserve, concenirated or containing added
sugar or other sweelening matter or
flavoured or containing added [ruil or nuts:
Of a fat content, by weight, not excceding |35% + 466 29, 8% + 396
y yen/kg * yen/kg#3S6
Of a fat content, by weight, exceeding 35% + 685 29. 8% + 582
1.5 % but not exceeding 26 % yen/kg * yen/kg#SSG
0f & fat content, by weight, exceeding 35% + 1,204 |29, 8%+1, 023
2 ven/kg # yen/kg+3S6
Other 25% 21. 3%
0404 Whey, whether or not concenirated or containing
added sugar or cther sweetening matter: producis
consisting of natural milk constituents, whether
or nol containing added sugar or other
sweetening matter, nol elsewhere specified or
inc|uded.
0404. 10 - Whey and modified whey, whether or not
concentrated or containing added sugar or
other sweetening malter:
Sterilized, frozen, treated appropriale to
preserve, concentrated or containing added
sugar or other sweelening matter:
Of a fat content, by weighl, not exceeding |[35% + 500 20, 8% + 425
5% yen/kg & yen/kg#+SSG
Other 35% + 808 29, 8% + 687
yen/kg # yen/kg#SSG
Other 25% 21. 3%
0404. 90 -

Other:
Sterilized. frozen, treated appropriate to
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Schedule XXXVIIl -
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-| NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agrlcullural Products
SECTION [-A ~ Tariffs
Tari 17 ~Descripiion of products Present Tniifal Concession TFR's Other
item concession | negotiating | first imcor-| on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions an;
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
I 2 4 5 6 T g
presetve, concenirated or coniaining added
sugar or other sweelening matter:
0f a fal content, by weight, mot exceeding :35% + 470 20, 8% + 400
yen/kg yen/kg  SSG
0! a fat content, by weight, exceeding 35% + 799 29. 8% + 679
L but not exceeding 30 yen/kg yen/kg  SSG
0! a lal conient, by weight, exceeding 36% + 1,204 8% + 1,023
30 % ven/kg yen/kg $86
Other 25%
0405 Butter and other fats and oils derived from milk:
dairy spreads.
0405. 10 - Butter
0! a fat content, by weight, not exceeding 35% + 1,169 |29, 8%+985
5 X iyen/kg * yen/kg S8G
Olhcr 35% + 1,363 |20. 8%+1, 159
ven/ke * yen/kgr 556
0405. 20 ~ Dairy spreads 35% + 1,159 129, B%+985
yen/kg ven/kg * SSC
0405. 90 - Other 1
01‘ a fat content. by weight, not exceeding 35% + 1,159 |29, 8%+985
ven/kg * yen/kgt  88G
Olher 35% + 1,363 (29, 8%+[, 159
ven/kg * yen/kgt  SSG
0406 Cheese and curd.
0406. 10 - Fresh (unripened or uncured) cheese, including
whey cheese, and curd:
0f dry malter content, not exceeding 48 ¥ by |35% 22. 4%
weighl, cut into pieces of a weight not
exceeding 4 g frozen, in immediate
packings of a content exceeding § kg
Other 35% 29. 8%
0406. 20 - Grated or powdered cheese, of all kinds:
0f processed cheese 79. 7% 40% v
Other 35% 26. 3%
0406. 30 - Processed cheesce. not graled or powdered 79. 7% 40% v
0406 40 - Blue-veined cheese 35% 29, 8%
- Other cheese 35% 29. 8%
0407 UO Birds" eges, in shell, fresh, preserved or
cooked.
For hatching Free Free v
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Scheduie XXXVILI - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A - Tariffs
TarTfT Description of producls Rate of dufy_ Present Tnitial Concession IS Other
item Base rafe Final rate | concession | negotiating | first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT . charges
concession | schedule in
] — ) 3 4 5 [] T g
Ther:
Fresh, chilled or frozen 20% 17%
her 25% 21. 3%
0408 Birds’ eggs, not in shell and egg yolks, fresh
dried, cooked by steaming or by boiling in water,
moulded, frozen or otherwise preserved, whether
or not containing added sugar or other sweetening
matter,
- Bgg yolks :
0408, 11 -- Dried 25% 18. 8%
0408. 19 -~ Other 25% or 60 20% or 43
yen/kg, yen/kg,
whichever is  |whichever is
the greater the greater
- Other :
0408, 91 -- Dried 25% 21, 3%
0408. 99 -~ Other 25% or 60 21. 3% or §1
ven/ke, ven/kg,
whichever is |whichever is
the greater |the greater
0409. 00 Natural honey. 0% 25. 5%
0410. 00 Edible products of animal origin not elsewhere

specified or included,
Salanganes’ nests

Other

2. 5% L. 5%
15% 9%




= S & S oo EE=-] = = =% © g =]
E 8% EXR REE 2 & £ 2 g &
8 ®a&s3 &3 53 8 848 3 8
-] TLC T L @ U0 ¥ 7T a E xR EENEEZ EEEELEEEE IR E] [ LA
ﬂb%gﬁ ¢ ¥ ET S E VT ‘4%iEEE&U&%ERIZ&U%&U%%&H&ﬁw{&%%'bﬁfmgg N
ERIR EE B D4 b Horopr | BFODERRLELELHRREESLTD 50K E 7 Y H®
%bﬁmbﬁloaﬁg#‘y‘m‘xuﬂg»fwmtlimm&(»ggnimw.n% ‘&2&6(6!&1‘5 3w =MW
Lot ontd 7600 cGE21 1 0xE-2660100071 D‘Cug%d) Elﬂébl*’:o o (T I
i:gt#aunum:s|:;@v»»‘q,&r;tm‘ysrmt:gzL o it Lopiidos W O®mL¥sL
SR PNE ammaan&w»mu<bm¥=mgﬂbl, = ifEge [osuEls o EL S
ok b Bz 5 O -~ U‘-’glcrxlb Efmﬁl:7 Dp >0 b L B XE@J#A ¥+ L H o K
E—o0oomYE < £ 2 &< o 26 ¥ OB o HEMEO S~ EF BAR E3E AP L 2% AW
BBER, B §F Q2EXB5~8 B gbif FiemEIocpid (L\U”Hﬂ&% 2 B [ Y
rmY ey &% £ of¥Wray > L ToT YLl mMEIE 4 “EBEBDLE £ s &0
CunBroaRE e w&-60 % £ S:ml ESX <23t SuEA RS # R %k
R EM o0 & By o fx # LT 7 B uUMeEX TR LE&ul % v T < [
Lo o > ¥ b Em 1 & B TR VDOBAED L& S ST i P 3 )
SEBBEL p $TgRigy  fply CRRERRUE S B:Tal o bg B
4 = < 2 o
"'EEIZL‘ % B b T ] I ) Br ke 00 ;:isx i 3 5 IR SR
" & % ® ® ® & =
g § BB B g B B BB ®____
v v v v vV v v v v v
& & B L] E3 il L] ]
B B BB BB & B B B B
Schedule XXXVIII -
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-| NATI()N TARIFF
SECTION I - Agrlcunural Products
SECTION I-A - Tariffs
TariIT Description of producis Present Tnitial Concession TRs. ~ Other
item concession negotiating | first incor~ | .om earlier duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions an
in on the a . charges
concession | schedule in
T 3 4 5 b i 3
501, Human hair, unworked, whelher or not washed or Free Free v
scoureﬂ waste of human hair.
0502 Pi hogs’ or boars' bristies and hair; badger
hair and other brush making hair: waste of such
bristles or hair.
0502. 10 - Pigs’, hogs' or boars' bristles and hair and Free Free ¥
vasle thereo
0502. 90 - Other Free Free ¥
0503, 00 Horsehalr and horsehair wasle, whether or not put |Free Free ¥
up as a layer with or without supporting malerial.
0504. 00 Guls, bladders and stomachs of animals {other Free Free ¥
than fish), whole and pieces thereof, fresh,
chilled, frozen, salted in brine, dried or
smoked.
0505 Skins and other parts of birds, with their
feathers or down, [eathers and parts of feathers
(whether or not with trimmed edges) and down,
not further worked than cleaned, disinfected or
treated for preservation; powder and waste of
feathers or parts of feathers.
0505. 10 - Feathers of a kind used for stuffing; down Free Free ¥
0505. 90 - Other Free [Free ¥
0506 Bones and horn-cores, unworked, defatted, simply
prepared (but not cut to shape), treated with
acid or degelatinised; powder and waste of
these products.
0506.10 - Ossein and bones treated with acid Free Free ¥
0506. 90 - Other Free Free v
0507 Ivory, tortoise-shell, whalebone and whalebone
hair, horns, antlers, hooves, nails, claws and
beaks, unworked or simply prepared bul not cut
to shape; powder and waste of these products.
0507. 10 ~ lvnry ivory powder and waste Free Free v
ex 0507. 90 -
Olher than bekko, including waste thereof [Free Free v
0510. 00 Ambergris, castoreum. civet and musk;
cantharides; bile, whether or not dried; glands
and other animal products used in the preparation
of pharmaceutica! products, [Fresh, chilled,
frozen or otherwise provisionally preserved,
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST~FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricultural Producis
SECTION I-A - Tariffs
Tarifl Description ol products Rale of dut Present Tnitial Concession S Other
ilem Base rate Final rale | concession negotiating | first incor-| on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions an
in n . a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
[ 3 4 5 8 i ]
Wusk and galT stone Free Free v
Other % 3%
0511 Animal products not elsewhere specified or
included; dead animals of Chapter 1 or 3, unfit
for human consumption.
0511. 10 ~ Bovine semen Free Free v
- Other :
0511. 99 -~ Other:
Silk-worn eggs, animal semen, tendons and Free Free v
sinews, parings and similar wasie of raw
hides and skins, and dried animal blood
Other 2. 9% 1.5%
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAYOURED-NATION TARIFF
CTION 1 - Agricultural Products
SECTION 1-A - Tariffs
Tarill Description of products ate of duly Present Tnitial Concession TNR'S. Other
item Base rate inal rale” | concession negotiating | first incor-| on eartier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
T 4 5 i g
0601 Bulbs, tubers, fuberous ronls. corms, crowns and
rhizomes, dormant, in growth or in flower
chicery plants and roots other than roots "of
heading No. 12,12,
060110 |- Bulbs, tubers, tuberous roots, cOrms, Crowns Free Free v
and rhizomes, dormant
0601. 20 ~ Bulbs, tubers, tuberous rools, cOrms, Crowns Free Free v
and rhizomes, in growth or in flower; chicory
plants and roots
0602 Other 1ive plants (including their roots),
cuttings and slips; mushroom spawn.
0602. 10 - Unrooted cuttings and sltips Free Free ¥
0602. 20 - Trees, shrubs and bushes, grafted or not, of Free Free ¥
kinds which bear edible fruit or nuis
0602, 30 I~ Rhodedendrons and azaleas, grafted or not Free Free Vv
0602. 40 - Roses, grafted or not Free Free v
0602, 90 - Other Free Free ¥
0603 Cut flowers and flower buds of a kind suitable
for bougquets or for ornamental purposes, fresh,
dried, dyed, bleached, impregnated or otherwise
prepared.
0603. 10 - Fresh Free Free v
0603. 90 - Other Free Free v
0604 Foliage, branches and other parts of plants,
without flowers or flower buds, and grasses,
mosses and lichens, being goods of a kind
suitable for bouquets or for ornamental purposes,
fresh, dried, dyed, bleached, impregnated or
otherwise prepared.
0604. 10 - Mosses and lichens 5% 3%
- Other @
0604, 9 — Fresh 5% 3%
0604. 99 -- Other 5% 3%
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAYOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Agricultural Products
SECTION I-A - Tariffs -
Tariil Description of products Rate of duty. Present Tnitial Concession RS Diher
item Base rale | Final rale | concession negotiating | first incor-| on earlier | duties
number established | right(INK) | porated in | concessions
in on the a GATT charges
[ concession | schedule in
2 3 4 [ T g
0701 Potatoes, Tresh or chilled.
070L. 10 - S 5% 3%
0701, 90 ~ Other 5% 4. 3%
0702. 00 Tomatoes, fresh or chilled. 5% 3%
0703 Onions, shallots, garlic, leeks and other
alliaceous vegetables, fresh or chilled
0703. 10 - Onions and shallots:
nions 10% 8. 5%
Shallots 5% 3%
0703, 20 - Garlic 5% 3%
0703, 90 - Leeks and other alllaceous vegetables 5% 3%
0704 Cabbages, cauliflowers, kohlrabi, kale and
similar edible brassicas, fresh or chilled.
0704, 10 - Cauliftowers and headed broccoli 5% 3%
0704, 20 - Brussels sprouts 5% 3%
e et g ) and chicory (Cich *
Letluce (Lactuca sativa) and chicory (Cichorium
spp. ), fresh or chilled.
Lettuce :
0705. 11 Cabbage lettuce (head lettuce) 5% 3%
0708. 1 -~ Other 5% 3%
o501 |- W et enieory cicn ¥ 5% 5%
. -- Witloof chicory (Cichorium intybus var.
foliosum)
0705. 29 -~ Other 5% 3%
0706 Carrots, turnips, salad beetroot, salsify,
celeriac, radishes and similar edible roots,
fresh or chilled.
0706. 10 - Carrots and turnips 5% 3%
0706. 90 - Other % 3%
0707, 00 Cucumbers and gherkins, fresh or chilled. 5% 3%
0708 Leguminous vegetables, shelled or unshelled,
fresh or_chilled.
8_7’08. ég o i ivi ) 5% 3%
08, - Beans (Vigna spp., Phaseolus spp. 5% 3%
0708. 90 - Other leguminous vegetables 5% 3%
0709 Other vegetables, fresh or chilfled.
0709. 10 - Globe artichokes 5% 3%
0709, 20 - Asparagus 5% 3%
0709. 30 - Aubergines (egg-plants) 5% 3%




